A maximum of one hundred twenty (120) hours per year 18 

may be earned (15 days). 19 

15.2.3 Unit members with six (6) and less than ten (10) consecutive 20 

years of service shall earn one (1) hour of vacation for each fifteen (15) hours of 21 

regular assigned work.  A maximum of one hundred thirty-six (136) hours per year 22 

may be earned (17 days). 23 

15.2.4 Unit members with ten (10) and less than fifteen (15) years of 24 

service shall earn one (1) hour of vacation for each thirteen (13) hours of regular 25 

assigned work.  A maximum of one hundred sixty (160) hours per year may be 26 

earned (20 days). 27 

15.2.5 Unit members with fifteen (15) and less than twenty-four (24) 28 

years of service shall earn one (1) hour of vacation for each eleven and one-half 29 

(11 1/2) hours of regular assigned work.  A maximum of one hundred eighty-four 30 

(184) hours per year may be earned (23 days). 31 

15.2.6 For each year of service over twenty-four (24) years, the unit 32 

member shall earn one additional hour of vacation for each two hundred sixty (260) 33 

hours worked (23 days plus). 34

[...]

16.16.2 Eligibility:  Eligible unit members are entitled to up to a total of 32 

twelve workweeks of unpaid leave over any twelve-month period for family care 33 

and medical leave providing they have more than twelve months of service and at 34 

least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service in the previous 1 

twelve-month period. 2 

16.16.3 Reinstatement Rights:  A unit member whose request for 3 

leave has been granted shall be guaranteed reinstatement to the same position or 4 

comparable position if their previous one has been eliminated upon termination of 5